CHAPTER 230 FORMERLY HOUSE BILL NO. 258 AS AMENDED BY HOUSE AMENDMENT NOS. 1 & 2

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 11 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO LICENSES TO CARRY CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (Three-fifths of all members elected to each house thereof concurring therein):

Section 1. Amend \$1441(a)(4), Title 11 of the Delaware Code by substituting the figure "\$65.00" in lieu of the figure "\$34.50" that appears therein.

Section 2. Amend §1441(a)(5), Title 11 of the Delaware Code by substituting the number "3" in lieu of the number "2" that appears in the first sentence thereof; by substituting the number "5" in lieu of the number "3" that appears on two occasions in the second sentence thereof; and by substituting the number "\$65.00" in lieu of the number "\$34.50" that appears in the second sentence thereof.

Section 3. Amend §1441(h), Title 11 of the Delaware Code by substituting the figure "\$65.00" in lieu of the figure "\$34.50" that appears in paragraphs (1) and (2) of the subsection.

Section 4. Amend §1441, Title 11 of the Delaware Code by adding a new subsection "(m)" thereto as follows:

"(m) Notwithstanding any other law or regulation to the contrary, any license issued pursuant to this section shall be void, and is automatically repealed by operation of law, if the licensee is or becomes prohibited from owning, possessing or controlling a deadly weapon as specified in §1448 of this Title.".

Approved February 03, 2010